Public Document Pack

General Licensing EASTBOURNE | 1\

CO mm ittee Borough Council
1 October 2018

www.eastbourne.gov.uk

Time and venue:
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG
Membership:

Councillor Troy Tester (Chair); Councillors Pat Rodohan (Deputy-Chair)
Colin Belsey, Sammy Choudhury, Janet Coles, Tony Freebody, Colin Murdoch,
Jim Murray, Margaret Robinson, Robert Smart, Pat Hearn and Steve Wallis

Quorum: 3

Published: Friday, 21 September 2018

Agenda

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2018. (Pages 1 - 2)
2 Apologies for absence.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as
required by the Code of Conduct.

4 Questions by members of the public.

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the
meeting.

7 Advertising on Hackney Carriage vehicles. (Pages 3 - 14)

Report of Director of Service Delivery.



8 Hackney Carriage Fares. (Pages 15 - 38)

Report of Director of Service Delivery.

9 Taxi Licensing Guidance. (Pages 39 - 46)

Report of Director of Service Delivery.

Information for the public

Accessibility: Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if
applicable.

Information for councillors

Disclosure of interests: Members should declare their interest in a matter at the
beginning of the meeting.

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk



mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/

modern.gov app available
@ View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free

modern.gov app.


http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Monday, 8 January 2018

2t 6.00 prr EASTBOURNE glnl\-:-_-

Borough Council

www.eastbourne.gov.uk

General Licensing Committee

Present:-

Members: Councillor Tester (Chairman) Councillor Rodohan (Deputy-
Chairman) Councillors Belsey, Choudhury, Coles, Freebody, Holt,
Murdoch, Murray, Smart and Swansborough

21 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017.

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017 were submitted and
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record.

22 Apologies for absence.

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Robinson.

23 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.

Councillor Tester declared an interest in agenda item 7 Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme, as he felt he had predetermined
his decision on this item. Councillor Tester withdrew from the room whilst
this item was considered and did not vote thereon.

24 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme.

The Committee considered the report of the Functional Lead - Quality
Environment seeking approval for the introduction of a Penalty Points
scheme for all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers; Private Hire
Operators and licensed vehicle owners to operate from 1 May 2018.

It was proposed to implement a penalty points scheme to improve the
levels of compliance within the trade and subsequently improve the
standards, safety and protection of the travelling public. The proposed
penalty Points scheme was attached at appendix 1 to the report. It was
designed to record misdemeanours and act as a record of a driver’s
behaviour and conduct so as to ascertain whether they remain fit and
proper to hold the relevant licence.

At the General Licensing committee on 9 January 2017, Members were
advised that the proposed scheme would be subject to a three month
consultation period and would be open to the trade and members of the
public. It was suggested that the scheme be directed to the Disability
Involvement Group as part of the consultation. At that meeting, the
committee requested that the report be bought back to a future meeting

Page 1



EBC General Licensing Committee
Monday, 8 January 2018

following the consultation process which commenced on the 1 February
2017 and closed on 1 May 2017.

The Council received five responses, one of which represented 77 drivers
from Eastbourne and County Taxis Ltd. Full details of the feedback were
included at appendix 3 and 4 and summarised on pages 5 and 6 of the
report.

As a result of the consultation there were two proposed Schemes attached
at appendix 1 and 2 of the report. A third option to produce an
Enforcement Framework scheme was also suggested with the detail needing
further development should this be the preferred option of the committee.

Jay Virgo addressed the committee stating that sufficient sanctions were in
place for the trade and in accordance with natural justice. Mr Virgo queried
the legality of the introduction of a Penalty Points scheme over and above
that which exists.

The Committee discussed the options outlined within the report and, whilst
they acknowledged similar schemes existed across East Sussex, they
agreed a Penalty Points scheme was not required in Eastbourne.

NB: Councillor Tester withdrew from the room whilst this item was
considered.

RESOLVED: (By 9 votes with 1 abstention)

1) That the introduction of a Penalty Points Scheme be rejected.

The meeting closed at 7.38 pm

Councillor Rodohan (Deputy
Chair)

Page 2



Agenda Item 7

Report to: General Licensing Committee

Date: 1st October 2018

Title: Advertising on Hackney Carriage Vehicles

Report of: Director of Service Delivery

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: That the Committee consider the proposal for advertising on the

offside and nearside of the rear of Hackney Carriages.

Officer That the Senior Specialist Advisor is delegated to decide on

recommendation(s):  whether or not to vary the vehicle licence conditions following an
application concerning advertising on hackney carriage vehicles
provided that the vehicle is not exempt from displaying the
Council’s livery.

Reasons for Request from the trade to allow advertising on Hackney
recommendations: Carriages
Contact Officer(s): Name: Danielle Ball

Post title: Specialist Adviser
E-mail: danielle.ball@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415333

1. Introduction

1.1 The Council sets conditions that are attached to either drivers or vehicle
licences. There is a current condition on the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Conditions that states “No signs, notices, advertisements, plates, marks,
numbers, letters, figures, symbols, emblems or devices whatsoever shall be
displayed on, in or from the vehicle except as may be required by any statutory
provision (including byelaws) or required or permitted by these conditions”. The
current Hackney carriage conditions are included as Appendix 1.

1.2 Private Hire Conditions already permit advertisements with the permission of the
council.

2.1 Background Information

2.2 A letter was sent to the Licensing team signed by 9 Hackney Carriage

proprietors requesting the change in condition to allow advertising on their
vehicles. A copy of the letter is included in Appendix 2.

2.3 The trade have given the following reasons for this request in their letter:

Page 3


tel:01323%20415333

2.4

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

10

‘It would provide much needed extra income in these difficult times, and if
approved, give the opportunity for interested local firms to advertise with local
drivers.’

Members are asked to restrict advertising to only licensed vehicles displaying
the full council livery for hackney carriage so that the public can be confident that
they are using a legitimate vehicle. The trade have provided examples of how
the advertising may look also in Appendix2.
Proposal
The Committee is asked to consider the proposal and determine whether
advertising may be permitted on Eastbourne hackney carriage vehicles. The
Committee should decide to either;

1) Refuse this request

2) Grant this request with appropriate guidance for advertising on hackney

carriages as per Appendix 3

Advertising Guidance
Should the Committee be minded to grant the request for advertising on the
offside and nearside of the rear of Hackney Carriages it is necessary to have
standards applied to these to uphold decency and ensure they comply with the
law. The advertising standards guidance is attached as Appendix 3 to this
report.
Financial appraisal
The report has no direct financial implications.
Legal implications

The Legal Section has considered this Report on 11 September 2018 ( IKEN-
7661- EBC- MW).

Appendices

¢ Appendix 1 - Hackney carriage vehicle licence conditions
e Appendix 2 - Request from the trade
e Appendix 3 - Advertising standards

Background papers

None

Page 4



AT~ x|
Hackney Carriage (Taxi)
Vehicle Licence Conditions

EASTBOURNE

Borough Council

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
1. COLOUR OF VEHICLE
All vehicles brought into the Trade must have white paintwork.
Exemptions to 1.

- custom built cars
- limousines
- vehicles used exclusively for weddings and funerals

2. MAINTENANCE OF VEHICLE

The vehicle and all its fittings and equipment shall at all times when the vehicle
is in use or available for hire be kept in an efficient, safe, tidy and clean
condition and all relevant statutory requirements including in particular those
contained in Motor Vehicles (Construction and Use Regulations) shall be fully
complied with.

3. ALTERATION OF VEHICLE

No material alteration or change in the specification, design, condition or
appearance of the vehicle shall be made without the approval of the Council at
any time while the licence is in force.

4. CCTV EQUIPMENT

CCTV, including digital stills equipment may be installed in this licen
[...]

or which do not show the British Board of Film Classification certificate.

* contains images or messages which relate to matters of public controversy
and sensitivity.

* relates to a political party or parties or a political cause.

Proprietors and drivers should seek prior approval to display advertisements
that comply with the above.

Page 13



If the Senior Specialist Advisor considers an advertisement may not comply
with these guidelines they may request a copy of the advertisement in either
hard copy or electronic form, along with other reasonable information
including details of the relevant advertising agency that prepared the
advertisement.

If the Senior Specialist Advisor considers that the advertisement does not
comply with these guidelines, s/he may propose or invite reasonable
variations to the advertisement or require the advertisement to be removed. In
the latter case the Senior Specialist Advisor will provide written reasons for
the decision.

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 8

Report to: General Licensing Committee

Date: 1st October 2018

Title: Hackney Carriage Fares

Report of: Director of Service Delivery

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To determine whether to recommend to the Cabinet portfolio

holder for place services the new fare structure proposed by a
Hackney Carriage Proprietor or to decline the proposal and
instead consult with the Taxi trade to seek a detailed proposal of
the increase/s to be put before Members at a future meeting.

Officer The Licensing Committee is recommended determine whether to

recommendation(s): recommend to the Cabinet portfolio holder for place services the
new fare structure proposed by a Hackney Carriage Proprietor or
to decline the proposal and instead consult with the Taxi trade to
seek a detailed proposal of the increase/s to be put before
Members at a future meeting.

Reasons for (1) Under Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
recommendations: Provisions) Act 1976 the Local Authority has the power to
set fares for Hackney Carriages.

(2) Guidance advises that where the fares are set by the Local
Authority, that Authority has a responsibility to review those
fares to ensure they remain fair and reasonabile.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Danielle Ball
Post title: Specialist Adviser
E-mail: Danielle.ball@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415333

1 Introduction

1.1 Under section 65(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976, the Local Authority has the power to set the maximum fares for the hire of
a Hackney Carriage vehicle.

1.2 The existing Hackney Carriage Fares were approved by the General Licensing
Committee in 2009.

2 Background

2.1 The last consultation of the fare structure took place in 2009 and the General

Page 15


tel:01323%20415333

2.2

2.3

24

3.1

3.2

Licensing Committee formally adopted the current fares for Hackney Carriages
within the Borough.

The current fares have been in place for 9 years and the trade has

requested a review of the current fare structure. There are currently 113 licensed
hackney carriages that are allowed to ply for hire in Eastbourne. Fares charged
by hackney carriages cannot be more than the fare set by Eastbourne Borough
Council. The council do not set the fares for private hire vehicles.

Following informal requests made by some Hackney Carriage proprietors and
discussions at the Taxi Forum, all Hackney Carriage proprietors were written to
on 1st February 2018 and requested that they contact the Licensing team to
advise if they are in favour of a fare increase. It was made clear that should
more than 50 % of the trade feel an increase is appropriate then a report would
be presented to General Licensing Committee. A copy of this letter is included at
Appendix 1. The letter also requested proposals for a new fare structure.

The Licensing Team received 86 positive responses from Hackney Carriage
Proprietors which equates to 76% of their total number. One Proprietor proposed
an alternative to the current fares and that proposal is included as Appendix 2.
On the face of it that appears to be the proposal of a sole Proprietor, rather than
being an agreed proposal made on behalf of the majority of the Taxi trade.

The proposal

A proposal for a change in fares has been received from a member of the trade
who state it is reasonable to reflect the additional cost incurred by proprietors
including increase in fuel costs, repairs and inflation.

The current fare card is included as Appendix 3 but is reproduced in Table 1
along with the proposal from the trade in Table 2 for easy comparison with
details of the proposed changes in bold.

Current Fare Card (Table 1)
EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL TAXI FARE CARD

Tariff Time Periods and Meter at Per Mile up | Per Waiting | This tariff
Costs Start to 5 miles mile time applies to
over 5 Eastbourn
miles e licensed
Rate 1 | 6am -11pm Mon - Sat | £2.60 £1.60 £2.00 | 10pfor | vehicles.
each Payment
22 secs | for
Rate 2 | 6am - 11pm Sunday £3.00 £1.60 £2.00 | 10pfor | services
and Bank Holidays each must not
22 secs | exceed
Rate 3 | 11pm - 6am Mon - Sun | £3.00 £1.90 £2.20 | 10p for | these
Also Christmas & New each metered
Years Eve 6pm - 22 secs | rates
midnight. New Years
Day 6am - 11pm
Rate 4 | Christmas Day - 6am £5.20 £3.20 £4.00 | 20p for
27t Dec. New Years each
Day to 6am 22 secs
Rates | 5 or more passengers | Rates 1 —4 plus 50% (half)

Page 16



3.3

3.4

58 | |

Requirement for small removal will incur a £6 surcharge in addition to the metered fare
(agreed in advance)

Fouling Vehicle | Transportation of domestic pets £1. No charge for registered assistance
£50 dogs

Proposed Fare Card (Table 2)

EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL TAXI FARE CARD

Tariff Time Periods and Meter at Per Mile Per mile | Waiting This tariff
Costs Start uptob over 5 time applies to
miles miles Eastbourne
Rate 1 | 6am - 10pm Mon - | £2.80 £2.80 £2.00 20p for licensed
Sat each 38 vehicles.
(increase | (increase | (Nil) secs Payment fo
[...]
dvantaged compared to other authorities in East
Sussex. However it is acknowledged that the current fares have not been
reviewed for the past 9 years and fall below the average for East Sussex.

Options, 1. The Committee agree the proposal to increase the fares, as set out
in Table 2 and Appendix 2, and recommend the same to the Cabinet portfolio
holder for place services, along with the recommendation to delegate the Senior
Specialist Advisor to comply with the statutory process of publishing the
proposal, or 2. That the Committee reject the proposed increased fares, as set
out in Table 2 and Appendix 2, and agree to delegate the Senior Specialist
Advisor to undertake a 6 week consultation exercise with the Taxi trade to draft
a proposal on increasing Hackney Carriage fares for Members to consider at a
future meeting.

Financial appraisal

This consultation has no direct financial implications. Any subsequent cost of
advertising the amended ‘Table of Fares’ in a local newspaper will be taken from
funds already reserved in the Taxi Licensing Budget.

Legal implications

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (“the 1976 Act”)
allows the Council to set the maximum costs and fares for hackney carriages. In
this context the “Council” means the Executive by virtue of The Local Authorities
(Functions and Responsibilities) Regulations 2000 (as amended).

Under Section 65 (2) of the 1976 Act when the Council proposes to vary the
hackney carriage fares it must publish a notice in a local newspaper stating the
proposed new fares and give at least 14 days for any objections to be made. If
there are objections, the Council must consider them before deciding whether to
confirm or modify the proposed fares. If there are no objections the new fares
can be brought into force at the end of the objection period. If the Council varies
the proposed fares following any objections made within this period it then sets a
second date, which cannot be more than two months after the first date
specified, when the new fares comes into force.”

Page 18



5.3

This Report was considered by the Councils Legal section on 10 September
2018 (Iken 7653-MW).

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Letter to Hackney Proprietors
Appendix 2 — Proposed Fare Card from the Trade
Appendix 3 — Current Fare Card

Appendix 4 — PHTM Table of Fares

Background papers

None

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



,_»W?Fé—r\JZ?X \

www.eastbourne.govuk

1%t February 2018
Dear Hackney Carriage Properitor
RE: Fare increase for 2018

I am writing to you to determine whether the Trade feel that a hackney carriage fare
rise is needed or appropriate for 2018.

If you feel that a hackney carriage fare rise is appropriate, please advise the Licensing
Team of this in writing. Please also include what you would like the fare increase to
look like, start rate etc.

All responses and proposals must be returned to the Licensing Team by no later than
12 noon on Monday 26" March 2018.

Please note that a proposal in favour of hackney carriage fare rise will only
be presented to the Full Licensing Committee for consideration if over 50%
of all hackney carriage proprietors respond, and indicate that they want an
increase in the Councils maximum metered fare tariff.

For advice, publications, or to contact us online, visit our website at
www.eastbourne.gov.uk/licensing

Yours sincerely,

%

Ed Hele
Functional Lead for Quality Environment, Specialist Services

Customer First, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, East Sussex BN21 4TW
Tel: +44(0)1323 410000 Minicom: +44(0)1323 415111 DX6921 Eastbourne
Email: customer first@e%sgb%ugie.gov.uk Web: www.eastbourne.gov.uk/licensing




F PPGZJ\;Q _\ X 2

To: Chairperson, Members of Eastbourne council licensing committee

Dear chair | the undersigned being a hackney carriage proprietor
licensed by Eastbourne borough council, would like this licensing
committee to consider this following fair proposal for Eastbourne
borough hackney carriage.

. T
[...]
GEND £4.90 @
332 CHORLEY £4.90 o
333 CORBY £4.90 ()
334 FLINTSHIRE £4.90 ()
335 TELFORD & WREKIN £4.90 ()
336 WELLINGBOROUGH £4.90 ()
337 REDDITCH ()
338 WESTERN ISLES £4.85 ()
339 ASHFIELD ()
340 CAERPHILLY £4.80 @
341 DERBYSHIREDALES ()
342 HAMILTON £4.80 ®
343 MANSFIELD ®
344 ROCHDALE £4.80 o
345 RUTHERGLEN ()
346 TORFAEN £4.80 o
347 BERWICK ON TWEED o
348 BLACKBURN £4.70 (]
349 FALKIRK £4.70 (]
350 HYNDBURN £4.70 @

Page 36




351 WEST LANCASHIRE o
352 BOLSOVER £4.60 o
353 ST HELENS ()
354 WAKEFIELD ()
355 BURNLEY £4.50 @
356 HARTLEPOOL £4.50 @
357 KNOWSLEY £4.50 o
358 MERTHYR TYDFIL £4.50 o
359 REDCAR & CLEVELAND £4.50 o
360 STOCKTON ON TEES £4.50 ()
361 OADBY & WIGSTON £4.40 ()
362 PENDLE £4.40 ()
363 AYLESBURY VALE £4.30 (]
364 MIDDLESBROUGH £4.30 ()
365 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME £4.20 (]
366 SOUTH KESTEVEN £3.50 @
367 MALDON £0.00

368 RUTLAND £0.00

369 SOUTH DERBYSHIRE £0.00

370 SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE £0.00

0161 688 7777

Privacy

Inserted from <https://www.phtm.co.uk/taxi-fares-league-tables>

Permission obtained to reproduce from Graham Burns — Publisher PHTM

Page 37


tel:0161%20688%207777
https://www.phtm.co.uk/privacy
https://www.phtm.co.uk/taxi-fares-league-tables

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:
Date:
Title:
Report of:
Ward(s):

Purpose of report:

Officer

recommendation(s):

Reasons for
recommendations:

Agenda Item 9

General Licensing Committee
1st October 2018

Taxi Licensing Guidance Review
Director of Service Delivery

All

To seek the Committee’s agreement for the Senior
Specialist Advisor to prepare a draft Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Licensing Guidance. If the draft Guidance is
agreed at a subsequent meeting of this Committee the
Guidance would be widely consulted on for an 8 week
period.

(1) The Committee authorise the Senior Specialist Advisor
to prepare draft guidance and bring this back to Committee
prior to the start of an 8 week consultation with the taxi
trade and the public.

(2) The Committee consider the submission from the

Eastbourne Disability Advisory Group.

It is best practice for licensing authorities to adopt Guidance for
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Ed Hele
Post title: Functional Lead — Quality Environment
E-mail: ed.hele@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01273 085014
1 Introduction
1.1 Currently Eastbourne Borough Council does not have comprehensive Guidance

relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles although it does have
licence conditions and byelaws and guidelines relating to the relevance of
convictions etc. that have been in place for a number of years.

1.2 It is important that the taxi trade and relevant stakeholders are consulted on any
changes to existing conditions etc. before it is implemented.

2 Background

2.1 The current landscape for hackney carriage and private hire licensing has
changed significantly over recent years with smart phone apps changing the way

Page 39



2.2

2.3

3.1

4.1

4.2

5.1

vehicles can be booked, the change in the law allowing cross border sub-
contracting of jobs and sexual exploitation incidents involving the taxi trade in
other parts of the country.

The Eastbourne Disability Involvement Group have written to the General
Licensing Committee expressing their concern that at the current time they feel
the current taxi provision does not meet the needs of disabled passengers.
These concerns can be addressed in the proposed new Guidance which will
benefit both the trade and the Council. This is produced as Appendix 1.

It is appropriate that the Guidance is put in place in light of these issues and
brought up to date to ensure the Council protects the safety and welfare of the
public.

Financial appraisal

There is no significant cost identified within this report. There will be minor costs
associated with administering the consultation.

Legal implications

There is no statutory requirement for the licensing authority to adopt any
Guidance in relation to 
[...]
e Hire Vehicles, DFT. Statutory
Guidance-Equality Act 2010, (published 2017), para 4.4

s Access for wheelchair users to taxis and Private Hire Vehicles, DFT. Statutory
Guidance-Equality Act 2010, (published 2017), para 4.7

Page 44



In conclusion

Eastbourne Borough Council needs to develop, implement and monitor a proactive
accessibility policy that will lead to a greater choice of types of WAVs that are licensed,
thus ensuring both availability and increased choice for wheelchair users. Of the 15,000
NHS wheelchair prescribed users in East Sussex alone, a high proportion of these NHS Page | 5
wheelchair users have been prescribed powered wheelchairs, due to their clinical
needs. It is simply not an option for many wheelchair users to transfer out of their
wheelchairs and/or use a manual wheelchair for travel in taxis. The demographic of
people living longer but with more complex conditions delineates the importance of
addressing taxi access and availability for local disabled people. The current lack of
choice and restricted availability of WAVS and accessible, affordable PHVs also
adversely affects our tourist trade, as well as local disabled citizens.

1 October 2018

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2018.
	7 Advertising on Hackney Carriage vehicles.
	Advertising on Hackney Carriage vehicles - Appendix 1 and 2.
	Advertising on Hackney Carriage vehicles - Appendix 3.

	8 Hackney Carriage Fares.
	Hackney Carriage Fares - Appendix 1,2 and 3.
	Hackney Carriage Fares - Appendix 4.

	9 Taxi Licensing Guidance.
	Taxi Licensing Guidance - Appendix 1.




Minutes of the meeting


1

General Licensing Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 1 October 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillors Pat Rodohan (Deputy-Chair), Janet Coles, Tony Freebody, 
Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, Margaret Robinson, Robert Smart, Pat Hearn and 
Steve Wallis

Officers in attendance: 

Ed Hele, Functional Lead – Quality Environment 
Michele Wilkinson, Lawyer, Housing and Regulatory

Also in attendance:

Katie Maxwell, Committee Officer

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2018 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record.

2 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Belsey, Choudhury, 
and Tester.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

4 Advertising on Hackney Carriage vehicles. 

The committee considered the report of the Interim Director of Service 
Delivery regarding the proposal to allow advertising on the offside and 
nearside of the rear of Hackney Carriages.

The committee was reminded that the Council set the conditions that were 
attached to vehicle licences.  The current conditions were attached at 
appendix 1 of the report.



1 October 2018 2 General Licensing 
Committee

The Functional Lead – Quality Environment advised the committee that a 
letter, signed by nine Hackney Carriage proprietors, requesting a change in 
the condition to allow advertising on their vehicles had been received, to help 
provide much needed extra income, and give interested local firms the 
opportunity to advertise on their vehicles.

The committee supported the request and furthermore, welcomed the 
opportunity for local businesses to advertise on Hackney Carriage vehicles.

Resolved: (Unanimous). That the Senior Specialist Advisor for Licensing be 
given delegated authority to decide on whether or not to vary the vehicle 
licence conditions, following an application concerning advertising on hackney 
carriage vehicles, provided that the vehicles were not exempt from displaying 
the Council’s livery and the guidance for advertising on a hackney carriage is 
followed.

5 Hackney Carriage Fares. 

The committee considered the report of the Interim Director of Service 
Delivery regarding the request for a new fare structure as proposed by a 
Hackney Carriage proprietor.

Members were advised that the current fares had been in place for nine 
years.  There were currently 113 licensed hackney carriages that were 
allowed to ply for hire in Eastbourne. 

Following informal requests made by some hackney carriage proprietors and 
discussions at the Taxi Forum, all hackney carriage proprietors were 
contacted to on 1 February 2018 and were asked to contact the Licensing 
team to advise if they were in favour of a fare increase. It was made clear that 
should more than 50 % of the trade feel an increase was appropriate, then a 
report would be presented to General Licensing committee. The letter also 
requested proposals for a new fare structure.  A copy of this letter was 
included at appendix 1 of the report. 

The Licensing team received 86 positive responses from hackney carriage 
proprietors which equated to 76% of their total number. One proprietor 
proposed an alternative to the current fares and that proposal was included as 
appendix 2 of the report, which appeared to be the proposal of a sole 
proprietor, rather than being an agreed proposal made on behalf of the 
majority of the Taxi trade.

It was acknowledged that whilst the proposed increase would be of significant 
benefit to the hackney carriage trade, the public would be disadvantaged.   
Compared to other authorities in East Sussex, Eastbourne would rank joint 
third in the country as having the most expensive hackney carriage fares, if 
the proposal from the sole proprietor were to be agreed.



1 October 2018 3 General Licensing 
Committee

The committee agreed that whilst the fare structure needed reviewing they 
rejected the proposed new fares detailed in appendix 2 of the report.  To this 
end, the committee agreed that the Senior Specialist Advisor for Licensing be 
given delegated authority to consult with the trade to develop a further 
proposal.

Resolved: (Unanimous) That the Senior Specialist Advisor for Licensing be 
given delegated authority to undertake a six week consultation exercise with 
the Taxi trade to draft a proposal on increasing hackney carriage fares for 
consideration at a future committee meeting.

6 Taxi Licensing Guidance. 

The committee considered the report of the Interim Director of Service 
Delivery requesting the Members agreement to prepare a draft Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance.

The Members were advised that currently Eastbourne Borough Council did 
not have comprehensive guidance relating to hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicles, although it did have licence conditions, byelaws and guidelines 
relating to the relevance of convictions etc. that had been in place for a 
number of years.

The Functional Lead – Quality Environment reported that the current 
landscape for hackney carriage and private hire licensing had changed 
significantly over recent years with smart phone apps changing the way 
vehicles could be booked, the change in the law allowing cross border sub- 
contracting of jobs and sexual exploitation incidents involving the taxi trade in 
other parts of the country.

Members noted that the Eastbourne Disability Involvement Group (DIG) had 
written to the General Licensing committee expressing their concern that at 
the current time they felt that the current taxi provision did not meet the needs 
of its disabled passengers. These concerns could be addressed in the 
proposed new guidance which will benefit both the trade and the Council. A 
copy of the DIG submission was attached at appendix 1 of the report.

The committee expressed their thanks to the DIG for their submission and for 
bringing this very important issue to their attention.  In addition, Members 
agreed that this was an opportune time to provide guidance for the trade 
which incorporated all of the issues presented to the committee.

Resolved: (Unanimous) 

1. That the Senior Specialist Advisor be given delegated authority to prepare 
draft guidance relating to hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, which 
would be considered by the committee prior to the start of an eight week 
consultation with the taxi trade and the public.



1 October 2018 4 General Licensing 
Committee

2. That the submission from the Eastbourne Disability Group be considered 
and, where appropriate, incorporated into the draft guidance for consideration 
at a future meeting.

The meeting ended at 6.23 pm

Councillor Rodohan (Deputy Chair in the Chair)


